RESOLUTION NO. 107-08

## IN THE MATTER OF APPOINTING A COUNTY ROAD ENGINEER

WHEREAS, RCW 36.80.010 indicates the "The county legislative authority of each county shall employ a county road engineer ..."

WHEREAS, the current Public Works Deputy Director/County Road Engineer, William J. Tabor has resigned from his position effective October 3, 2008 and will be on leave effective August 30, 2008; and,

WHEREAS, Mason County Public Works has identified Robert A. Thuring as qualified and able to fill the requirements of the position of the Deputy Director/County Road Engineer;

WHEREAS, it has been advised by the County Road Administration Board to appoint the County Road Engineer by resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Mason County Commissioners does hereby appoint Robert Thuring as the County Road Engineer for Mason County replacing William J. Tabor effective September 16, 2008.

DATED this 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2008.

BOARD OF MASON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Tim Sheldon, Chair

Lynda Ring Erickson, Commissioner

Ross Gallagher, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Duque

Rebecca S. Rogers, Clerk of the Board

REVIEWED AS TO FORM: Monty Cobb.

Ch. Civil Prosecutor C:\DOCUME~1\montyc\LOCALS~1\Temp\XPgrpwise\County Engineer appointment.doc